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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. Employer met its burden of proof. Grievant violated Rule 5.01P by failing to maintain appropriate visual contact of the youths under her supervision. The Grievant exercised poor judgment by positioning herself where her view of the youth was inhibited in violation of Rule 5.28P. Further, the LCA was valid and enforceable, and the penalty of discharge was agreed upon by the parties. 

Facts: Grievant began working as a Juvenile Correctional Officer for Indian River Juvenile Correctional Facility in January of 2016. On June 25, 2019, the Grievant worked the first shift from 6am-2pm. Grievant was assigned five (5) youth offenders to supervise in the group room. While under Grievant supervision, two youths engaged in sexually inappropriate behaviors. Grievant either did not notice the activity or chose to ignore it, and the youths were not separated. A third youth reported the sexual misconduct, and the incident was captured on camera. Grievant had a written reprimand assessed on August 8, 2018, and a removal held in abeyance with a last chance agreement (LCA) dated October 13, 2018. Employer consequently terminated Grievant following the present incident. 
The Union argued: Union contended that the video evidence of the incident demonstrates that Grievant was properly positioned in the activities room to visualize the youths in the area, and that Grievant was doing her job to the best of her ability. The Unit Manager at the time stated that the youths were permitted to sit on the floor in the Dayroom and the Activity/Group room. Therefore, the Union maintained that the employee working in a supervisory temporary work level (TWL) modified the duties of the Grievant, and there was no violation of work rules and policy. Moreover, the Union contends that Grievant signed the LCA under duress, and that its enforcement be discontinued. 
The Employer argued: Employer argued that Grievant violated both the DYS General Work Rules, and the terms of her LCA, justifying termination. Employer argued that Grievant violated Rule 5.01P by failing to maintain proper and complete visual contact of the youth under her supervision. This failure to properly supervise led to youths engaging in sexual acts in violation of PREA. Further, the Employer argued that Grievant violated Rule 5.28P by positioning herself at a table where furniture inhibited her view of the youth under her supervision. The Grievant failed to ask the youth to move and failed to position herself differently to have a complete and consistent visual of the youth under her supervision. 

The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that the language of the LCA was clear and unambiguous, and that it was in full force and effect at the time of the incident. Grievant was represented during the execution of the document, suggesting she had a full understanding of the terms of the LCA. By consenting to the LCA, Grievant forfeited her right to challenge that just cause did not exist for the pending termination. Further, absent a finding that the agreement is invalid, Arbitrator lacks authority to disregard the explicit terms of the LCA or modify the penalty as requested by the Union. The agreed language of the LCA states that, “if the Grievant violates this Last Chance Agreement or if there is any further violation of any performance related DYS Work Rules… the appropriate discipline shall be removal from her position.” Arbitrator found that Grievant did engaged in misconduct covered in violation of the LCA. Therefore, the grievance is DENIED. 
